can be no assurance provided with respect to the successful outcome of these ongoing actions. If
the Company is unable to obtain additional financing on reasonable terms, the Company may be
required to curtail or reduce its operations to continue as a going concern.

In addition, the Company  limited working capital could affect the Company  ability to seize upon
opportunities requiring investment, or to reinvest in its products in a timely manner.

A-3

APPENDIX "II"

PRO-FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ORCA TOUCHSCREEN TECHNOLOGIES LTD.

Pro-forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
(Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)

December 31, 2017

  ORCA TOUCHSCREEN TECHNOLOGIES LTD.
UNAUDITED PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2017
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

Orca Touchscreen
Technologies Ltd.

$

Cultivator
Catalyst Corp.

$

Notes

Pro-forma
Adjustments

$

Pro forma
Consolidated

$

ASSETS
Current assets
 Cash   1,279  3,071,290 3(a) (150,000)   19,170,125
   3(b)  2,381,930
   3(b)  (87,096)
   3(c)  15,000,000
   3(c) (1,050,000)
   3(b)  2,722
 Receivables  8,459 341,922   350,381
 Prepaid expenses - 41,161  41,161

  9,738  3,454,373  16,097,556  19,561,667
Non-current
Properties, plant and equipment - 2,191,450 3(d) 110,998 2,490,310
Goodwill - 4,374,313 3(d) 5,789,072 12,663,385
 - - 3(e) 2,500,000

  9,738  10,207,998  24,497,626  34,715,362

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  -   261,194 3(d)  31,177   292,370

Due from related parties - 167,448 3(d) 2,371,615 2,439,063
   3(b) (100,000)

  -  428,642  2,302,792  2,731,434

 Share capital  4,035,052 10,440,558 3(a)   (4,035,052) 33,175,645
   3(a) 1,153,253
   3(b)  2,381,930
   3(b)  (87,096)
   3(b)  (66,000)
   3(b) 100,000
   3(b) 100,000
   3(b) 59,999
   3(b) (59,999)
   3(c)  15,000,000
   3(c) (1,050,000)
   3(c) (797,000)
   3(d) 3,500,000
   3(e) 2,500,000
   23,313,045

   Contributed surplus  1,107,106  166,400 3(a) (1,107,106) 1,074,400
   3(a) 45,000
   3(b)  66,000
   3(c) 797,000
   (190,106)

 Deficit  (5,132,420)  (827,602) 3(a) 5,132,420  (2,266,117)
   3(a) (1,338,515)
   3(b)  (100,000)
   3,693,905

 9,738 9,779,356  22,194,834 31,983,929

  9,738  10,207,998  24,497,626 34,715,362

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this unaudited pro-forma consolidated statement of financial position.

ORCA TOUCHSCREEN TECHNOLOGIES LTD.
NOTES TO PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2017
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

1.  PROPOSED TRANSACTION

Orca Touchscreen Technologies Ltd. ("Orca Company Business
Corporations Act (British Columbia) on December 31, 2013 and is listed on the Canadian Securities
Exchange in Canada.

Cultivator Ca CCC Business Corporations Act (Ontario) on
November 22, 2016. On May 19, 2017, CCC entered into a share purchase agreement for the

[…]

of the pro-forma consolidated statement of financial position, CCC has assumed that all the milestones
had been achieved.

The accounting for this business combination has not yet been finalized and the Company is reporting
provisional amounts for the items for which the accounting is not complete. For the purposes of the
pro-forma consolidated statement of financial position the Company has reported the purchase price
as goodwill. These provisional amounts are subject to change based on obtaining new information
about facts and circumstances that existed at the acquisition date that, if known, would have affected
the amounts recognized at that date.

ORCA TOUCHSCREEN TECHNOLOGIES LTD.
NOTES TO PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2017
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

4. PRO-FORMA SHAREHOLDERS  EQUITY

As a result of the Transaction and the pro-
of the combined entity as at December 31, 2017 is comprised of the following:

Share Capital

Notes

Number of

Shares

Capital
Stock

Contributed

Surplus

Deficit

Total

CCC balances prior to transactions

below

18,794,005 $10,440,558 $ 166,400 $ (827,602) $ 9,779,356
CCC Common Shares exchanged 3(a) (18,794,005) - - - -
Orca common shares post consolidation 3(a) 1,153,253 - - - -
Shares issued for the acquisition of CCC 3(a) 98,744,075 1,153,253 45,000 - 1,198,253
Listing costs  - - - (1,338,515) (1,338,515)
CCC Common Shares issued in
concurrent Financing 3 (c) 3,000,000 15,000,000 - - 15,000,000
 Share issue costs

commission 3(c) - (1,050,000) - - (1,050,000)
 Share issue costs

warrants 3(c) - (797,000) 797,000 - -
CCC Common Shares issued 3 (b) 954,810 2,581,930 - (100,000) 2,481,930
 CCC common share purchase

warrants issued 3 (b) - (66,000) 66,000 - -
 Cash commission paid 3(b) - (87,096) - - (87,096)
CCC Common Shares issued for

P-209 3(d) 4,000,000 3,500,000 - - 3,500,000
CCC Common Shares issued for Back

Home 3(e) 2,500,000 2,500,000 - - 2,500,000

  110,352,138 $33,175,645 $1,074,400 $ (2,266,117) $ 31,983,929

  common shares issued after application of the Exchange Ratio of five (5) common shares of Orca for
every one (1) CCC Common Share held.

5. INCOME TAXES

 The effective income tax rate applicable to the consolidated operations is estimated to be 31%.

B-1

SCHEDULE "B"

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE POLICY

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE DISCLOSURE (FORM 58-101F2)

Corporate governance relates to the activities of the Board, the members of which are elected by and are accountable
to the Shareholders, and takes into account the role of the individual members of management who are appointed by